ANNOTATED GUIDE MECHANICAL SPECIFICATION FOR THE YORK
FLEXSYS UNDERFLOOR AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM
These guide specifications are annotated to assist in editing the specifications for a particular
project. There are in the CSI 3 part format. Section/paragraph numbering may change as needed
to address coordination with other sections of the project specifications.
SECTION 15740  ACCESS FLOOR AIR TERMINAL UNITS
(or other number depending on numbering system used)
PART 1 – GENERAL
1.01 - Mechanical General Provisions
Provisions of Section 15010, Mechanical General
Provisions, shall be made an integral part of this
Section.
1.02 - Work Included
A. The Contractor shall furnish and install a complete
access floor air terminal system as shown on the
drawings. All wiring, controls and other
accessories required for a complete system shall
be included. Contractor shall provide submittals,
samples, and operation and maintenance
documentation. Specific equipment includes: (List
each type of terminal required on the project.)
MIT-A, A-S, A-R or A-S-R Constant Volume
Units
MIT-B, B-S, B-R or B-S-R Constant Volume
Units with Duct Collar
MIT-C, C-S, C-R, C-S-R or C-NS Variable
Volume Units
MIT-D, D-S, D-R or D-S-R Variable Volume
Units with Duct Collar
MIT-E or E-R Variable Volume Induction Units
MIT-F Variable Volume, Pressure-independent,
Low Profile Units
MIT-G, G-S, G-R, G-S-R or G-NS Perimeter
Zone or Conference Room Heating/Cooling Units
MIT-H, H-S, H-R, H-S-R or H-NS Constant
Volume Units with Manual Volume Adjustment
MFT-A, AS, B or C 150, 300 or 600 CFM Fan-
Powered Underfloor Electric/Hydronic Heating
Units
PCM-A Power and Control Module for up to four
(4) MIT units.
PCM-C Power and Control Module for up to
fourteen (14) MIT Units
PAP-A 25' Plug and Play Cable Set for
Connection of MIT Actuators, PCM, MFT and/or
FlexCool
PAP-B 50' Plug and Play Cable Set for
Connection of Controller to Thermostat
PAP-C 25' Plug and Play Cable Set for Extension
of PAP-A or PAP-B Cable Sets
PAP-D 25’ Plug and Play Cable Set for
Connection of Auxiliary Sensor to FlexHeat
PAP-E 5' Plug and Play Cable Set for Connection
of MFT and FlexHeat
T-STAT-1 Space Thermostat and Electronic
Controller for use in cooling only zones.
T-STAT-2 Space Thermostat and Electronic
Controller for use in cooling/heating zones with 2
position heat.
T-STAT-3 Space Thermostat and Electronic
Controller for use in cooling/heating zones with
MFT heating.
DDC-1 Space Thermostat and DDC Controller
with Echelon bus compatibility for use in cooling
only zones and cooling/heating zones with MFT, 1
or 2 stage electric, or 2 position hot-water heat.
DDC-2 Space Thermostat and DDC Controller
with Echelon bus compatibility for use in
cooling/heating zones with modulating heat.
Form: 130.15-GS2503Supersedes: 130.15-GS2 (1298)Guide Specifications
FlexSys Underfloor Air System
1.03 - Related Work Not Included
A. The floor holes required for installation of floor air
terminals shall be coordinated with the Access
Floor Contractor. All floor openings shall be